NIS 1  0.202 0.201 0.203 0.203

Sensitivity analysis – changes in Exchange rates EUR-NIS in NIS denominated debentures
 Book value change Book value Book value change
 -10% 4.9206 10%
 €’000 €’000 €’000

Debentures A   (2,812) (28,124) 2,812
Debentures B   (14,654) (146,539) 14,654

Total   (17,466) (174,663) 17,466

Interest rate risk
Profile
As of the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest bearing financial instruments was:
  Carrying amount Carrying amount
  2012 2011
  €’000 €’000

Fixed rate instruments
Financial assets  103,944 110,474
Financial liabilities  (168,828) (187,640)

   (64,884) (77,166)

Variable rate instruments
Financial assets  – 51,330
Financial liabilities  (290,580) (513,115)

   (290,580) (461,785)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 30 basis points in EURIBOR interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit or loss by the
amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is
performed on the same basis for 2011.

Variable Interest rate effect (excluding debentures)
  Profit or loss Profit or loss
  30 bp 30 bp
  increase decrease
  €’000 €’000

December 31, 2012  (303) 303
December 31, 2011  (783) 783

Plaza Centers N.V. Annual report 2012112

Financial statements

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
continued

Note 32 – Financial instruments continued

NIS Debentures
Sensitivity analysis – effect of changes in Israeli CPI on book value of NIS debentures
 Book value change Book value Book value change
 -3% 111.9 3%
 €’000 €’000 €’000

Debenture-A  844 (28,124) (844)
Debenture-B  4,396 (146,539) (4,396)

Total profit or loss  5,240 (174,663) (5,240)

Sensitivity analysis – effect of changes in NIS basic Interest on book value of NIS debentures
 Book value change  Book value change